A quick and easy guide

LONGRIDGE Use the area directory
GARSTANG to find your closest
route, then see the bus

route outlines for pick
up and arrival times.

PRESTON

BLACKBURN ACCRINGTON

-

RUNSHAW

DARWEN

CHORLEY BOLTON

‘ ORMSKIRK
AINSDALE
SKELMERSDALE

WIGAN

TYLDESLEY

CR-4806 Bus Timetable 2024/25 / 270324






Important Info!

How much does a bus pass cost?

The cost of the bus pass for the full academic year from September 2024 is £475,
or a Semester pass is £250*. If you live within the Leyland Zone the cost of the
pass is £250 (details on page 4).

16-19 Bursary Fund

If you need help with the cost of your bus pass, the 16-19 Bursary Fund may be
able to support you. All students can apply, but we will prioritise students who
are most in need.

Can | pay daily on the college bus?
No, daily cash payments are not permitted. Annual and semester bus passes
are available to purchase.

What do | do if there is a problem with my bus service in the morning?
Remain at your stop and call our dedicated transport team on 01772 642020
option 1. Our team are available from 7.30am each day and will resolve any
issues.

Who do | contact about lost property?
All lost property enquiries should be made direct to the operator.

What if | forget my bus pass?
You can use your Emergency Bus Pass facility on the student portal (details
on page 28).

Buses will stop only when hailed clearly to do so. We reserve the right to
change the route, timing and service number of the buses to meet with timing
and loading requirements.




Bus Directory - By Area
wea Bl me Bs A Bs

Abbey Village 125 Eaves Green 824 Lower Wheelton 125
Accrington 963 Eccleston 961 Marshside 760
Audley 963 Edgerton 826 Mawdesley 718
Adlington 803/824/825 Euxton 102/ 103/ 119 Mere Brow 761/763
Ainsdale 763 Ewood 963 Moss Side 15
Appley Bridge 961 Farington 17 Mossy Lea 961
Ashton 957 Farington Moss 115/ 566 Much Hoole 983
Aspull 803 Farnworth 801/ 807 New Longton 566
Astley Bridge 826 Feniscowles 963 (998) Newburgh 718/ 961
Astley Village 119 Fulwood 964/ 958/ 715 Ormskirk 959/ 959B
Atherton 809 Gamull 964 Parbold 718
Bamber Bridge 956/ 712/ 778 Garstang 715 Penwortham 566/ 115/ 117
Banks 760 Gillibrand Chorley 824 Preston 117/ 956/ 957
Barton 715 Goosnargh 964 Redscar 964
Bilsborrow 715 Great Lever 822 Ribbleton 957
Bispham Green 718 Grimsargh 964 Riley Green 778/ 998
Blackburn 963/ 965/B/ 998 Halliwell 826 Rufford 720/ 959
Blackrod 803 Heapey 102 Shevington 961
Bolton 819/ 820/ 821/ Heath Charnock 824/ 825 Skelmersdale 961
822 Hesketh Bank 760/ 761 Southport 760, 762-5

Bretherton 983 Heskin 961 Standish 954
Brindle 998 Higher Walton 712/ 778 Standish Lower Ground 953
Brinscall 125 Higher Wheelton 125 Tardy Gate 778
Broughton 958/ 715 Hilldale 718 Tarleton 761
Buckshaw Village 19 Hillside 762 Tyldesley 809
Burscough 718/720/959 Hoghton 712/778 Ulnes Walton 983
Cadley 958

Holmeswood 765 Upholland 961
Catteral 75 Horwich 823 Walmer Bridge 983
Chamock Fichard 108 Howick 566 Walton Park 712
Chequerbent 800 Hutton 566 Walton Summit 956
Cherry Tree 998 Ingol 715/ 058 Walton-le-Dale 712/ 956
Chorley 1252)/ 103 /119/ Intack 963 Westhoughton 800/ 801/ 809

Kew Estate 763 Wheelton 126
Church Town 760/ 765

Larches 957 Whitestake 566/ 115
Clayton Brook 956/ 998

Lathom 718 /959 Whittle-le-Woods 825/ 956
Clayton Green 825/ 956/ 963

Lea 957 Wigan 953
Clayton-le-Woods 778/ 825

Leyland 115/ 117/ 566/ Withnell Fold 125
Coppull 975 778
Cott 958 Woodplumpton 715

ottam .
. o Little Hoole 566/ 983 Wrightington 961
rossens .

Little Hulton 809 Wymott Estate 983
Croston 761/ 983 Longridge 964
Darwen 962/ 965 Longton 566
Deane 821 Lostock 823
Deepdale 956/ 957 Lostock Hall 117/ 778
Duxbury 824

Lower Penwortham 17



The Leyland Zone

To qualify for a Leyland Zone pass you must live within the area on this map.

Farrington Moss Farington
Moss Lane Fowler Lane

Earnshaw

Bridge Clayton-le-Woods

Shady Lane
Leyland
Train

Station

a0y TN

Clayton-le-
Woods

Buckshaw Village
The Green Man

Buckshaw Village
The War Horse

What is a ‘Leyland Zone’ pass? @\
A ‘Leyland Zone’ pass provides

Runshaw College students who live

within the ‘Leyland Zone’ area travel

to/from college.

On which bus services can | use a Which bus stops are in the
‘Leyland Zone’ pass? Leyland Zone?
Services 102, 103, 115, 117, 119, 566, Leyland Zone stops are all shaded in

778, 825 and 964" within the ‘Leyland grey on the timetables in this guide.
Zone’. *Last stop only

Any transport queries? Please call The Transport Team on 01772 642020 (option 1).

CR-4806 Bus Timetable 2024/25 / 270324



CR-4806 Bus Timetable 2024/25 / 270324

R1 02 - Tyrers

CHORLEY BUS STATION, EUXTON

From CHORLEY Bus Station, Clifford St, Union St, Market

St, St Thomas’s Rd, A581 Southport Rd, Balshaw Lane, A49

Wigan Rd, Runshaw Lane, Runshaw Hall Lane, Holt Brow,

Langdale Rd RUNSHAW COLLEGE

Bus stop name Time Out

Bus Station, Chorley Town Centre 08.15
Booths, Chorley Town Centre

Woodville Road, Southport Road

Parklands High School, Southport Road 08.20
Ackhurst Public House

The Talbot, Euxton 08.22
Rail Station, Euxton

Papa Luigis, Euxton

Bay Horse, Euxton 08.24
Leyland Runshaw College 08.50

R1 03 - Tyrers

CHARNOCK RICHARD, CHORLEY,
EUXTON

From CHARNOCK RICHARD Hinds Head, Chorley Lane,

Dob Brow, Butterworth Brow, B5251, Coppull Rd, Moor Rd,
Pall Mall, George St, Shepherds Way, Clifford St, Union St,
Market St, St Thomas'’s Rd, Southport Rd, Balshaw Ln, Wigan
Rd, Runshaw Ln, Runshaw Hall Ln, Holt Brow, Langdale Rd
RUNSHAW COLLEGE

Bus stop name Time Out

Hinds Head, Charnock Richard 08.03
Dog and Partridge, Charnock Richard

Plymouth Cottage, Birkacre
Liptrott Rd

All Saints CEPS, (Co-op)
Weldbank Lane, Pall Mall 08.10
Coventry Street, Pall Mall (opp Plough)

Hamilton Road, Pall Mall, Chorley Town Centre

George Street, Chorley Town Centre

Chorley Railway Station, Town Centre 08.15

Booths, Chorley Town Centre
Woodville Road, Southport Road

Parklands High School, Southport Road 08.22
Ackhurst Public House

The Talbot, Euxton 08.25
Rail Station, Euxton

Papa Luigis

Bay Horse 08.29
Leyland Runshaw College 08.50




R1 1 5 - Tyrers

PENWORTHAM, MOSS SIDE

From PENWORTHAM Liverpool Rd (A59), Cop Lane, Pope Lane,
Chain House Lane, Church Lane, Croston Rd, Leyland Lane,
Dunkirk Lane, Black Bull, School Lane, Slater Lane, Seven Stars,
Fox Lane, Worden Lane, Langdale Rd RUNSHAW COLLEGE.

Bus stop name Time Out

Penwortham Library (Tesco) 08.05
08.07
08.08
08.10

Manor Lane South
Broad Oak Lane South
Plough Inn

Lindle Lane

Whitestake Corner 08.13

Penwortham Lane (My Med Shop)
Church Lane East

08.16

Croston Road

Moss Lane

Manor House

Wheatsheaf Inn

The Broadfield Arms
Downham Road, Dunkirk Hall
Robin Hey

Black Bull

St James Church

08.22

08.30

Southlands Drive

St Annes RCS (Seven Stars)
Queensway

Sports & Social Club

Leyland Runshaw College

08.50

R1 1 7 - Tyrers

PRESTON, LOSTOCK HALL, LEYLAND

From PRESTON Church St, Fishergate, Preston Railway, Fishergate
Hill, Leyland Rd, Marshalls Brow, Hill Rd South, Cop Lane, Pope
Lane, Marshalls Brow, B5254 Leyland Rd, Watkin Lane, A5083
Stanifield Lane, B5254 Stanifield Lane, Preston Rd, Station Brow,
Golden Hill Lane, Churchill Way, B5254 Turpin Green Lane, Canberra
Rd, B5248 Church Rd, Langdale Rd RUNSHAW COLLEGE

Bus stop name Time Out

Waterstones, Preston City Centre 07.50
Railway Station, Preston City Centre 07.52
Fishergate Hill Surgery 07.54
Bridge Inn (opp Penwortham Methodist Church) | 07.58
Middleforth CEPS

Little Close 08.02
Pope Walk

New Lane 08.06
Round Acre, Lostock Hall 08.10
Library, Lostock Hall 08.15
Centurion Way 08.20
The Railway, Turpin Green 08.23
Churchill Way (McDonalds) 08.26
Leyland Runshaw College 08.50

CR-4806 Bus Timetable 2024/25 / 270324



CR-4806 Bus Timetable 2024/25 / 270324

R1 1 9 - Tyrers

CHORLEY, ASTLEY VILLAGE,

BUCKSHAW VILLAGE

From Kittiwake road,Heapey Rd, Knowley Brow,Harpers
Lane Water st,Bengal St, Union St, Park Rd, Commercial
Rd, Water St, Preston Rd, Chorley Hospital, Euxton Lane,

West Way, Astley Village, Chancery Rd, Euxton Lane, Central
Avenue, Buckshaw Village, Dawson Lane, Heald House Lane,

Langdale Rd RUNSHAW COLLEGE.

Bus stop name Time Out

Kittiwake Road, Little Knowley

07.56

Morris Road, Harpers Lane

All Seasons Leisure Centre, Chorley Town Centre

08.02

Bengal Street, Chorley Town Centre

Park Gates, Chorley Town Centre

08.05

All Seasons Leisure Centre (opp side)

Chorley Hospital Stop 1

08.10

Chorley Hospital Stop 4

Badgers Walk, Euxton Lane

Buckshaw Primary School

08.15

Broadfields

Mimosa Close

Runshaw College, Euxton Lane

Main Street, Buckshaw Village

08.19

Old Worden Hall, Buckshaw Village

Western Avenue, Buckshaw Village

Leyland Runshaw College

08.50

R1 25 - Tyrers

WITHNELL FOLD RD END,

ABBEY VILLAGE, BRINSCALL,

LOWER WHEELTON

From WITHNELL FOLD Rd End via A674 Chorley Rd, Stanworth
Brow, ABBEY VILLAGE Dole Lane, Norcross Brow, Railway

Rd, BRINSCALL School Lane, Buckholes Lane, Bett Lane,
Blackburn Rd A674, Victoria St, LOWER WHEELTON Blackburn
Rd, A674, Blackburn Rd, Blackburn Brow, Botany Brow,

Harper’s Lane, Preston St, A6 Preston Rd, Dawson Lane, Heald
House Rd, Langdale Rd RUNSHAW COLLEGE

Bus stop name Time Out

Road End, Withnell Fold 07.40
Bury Lane End, Ollerton Fold
Hoghton Arms, Ollerton Fold
Alghero, Ollerton Fold

Stanworth Terrace, Abbey Village

Post Office, Abbey Village 07.45
Health Centre, Withnell

School Lane, Brinscall 07.54
St John's School

Highfield Farm, Higher Wheelton
The Golden Lion (Bett Lane)

Red Lion Hotel 08.02
Blackburn Road, South Hill 08.03
Guildford Avenue, Great Knowley 08.05
Morris Road (The Masons Arms)

Beaconsfield Terrace, Harpers Lane 08.10
Sea View, Whittle-Le-Woods 08.14
Shaw Hill Golf Club 08.16
Leyland Runshaw College 08.50




R566 - Tyrers

PENWORTHAM, LONGTON

From PENWORTHAM Liverpool Rd / Crookings Lane via A59
Liverpool Rd, HUTTON, LONGTON Liverpool Rd, Liverpool
Old Rd, Liverpool Rd, Chapel Lane, Station Rd, Wham Lane,
WHITESTAKE Chain House Lane, FARINGTON Church Lane,
Croston Rd, EARNSHAW BRIDGE Leyland Lane, Golden Hill
Lane, Churchill Way, Turpin Green Lane, Canberra Rd, Church
Rd, Langdale Rd RUNSHAW COLLEGE.

This service does not pick up or set down passengers after
Golden Hill Lane.

Bus stop name Time Out

Crookings Lane (Andrea Fish and Chips) 07.40
Howick Shops

Howick Cross Lane, Howick Cross

Howick CEPS 07.42
Anchor Inn 07.45
Grammar School, Hutton

Birchwood Avenue, Hutton 07.47
Black Bull, Longton

Red Lion, Longton

Star Garage, Walmer Bridge

Walmer Bridge Inn, Walmer Bridge 07.55
Junction Garage

Hall Lane, (Croft Bakery) 07.57
The Golden Ball, Longton

Black Bull (opp side) 08.01
Rams Head, Longton

Chapel Park Road

Saunders Lane (Chapel Lane Nursery) 08.06
Post Office (Boundary Close)

Primary School, New Longton 08.08
Farmers Arms, Whitestake

Parker Lane (Chain House Lane)

Church Lane East, Farington Moss 08.14
Lower Field, Farington Moss

Fylde Avenue, Farington Moss 08.18
Wheatsheaf Inn, Earnshaw Bridge 08.20
Braconash Road, Earnshaw Bridge 08.22
Morrisons, Golden Hill 08.26
Leyland Runshaw College 08.50

R71 2 - Tyrers

WALTON PARK, HIGHER WALTON,
HOGHTON, BAMBER BRIDGE

From WALTON PARK Carrwood Roundabout via Carrwood
Rd, Hennel Lane, Chorley Rd, Higher Walton Rd, Blackburn
Rd, Gregson Lane, Bank Head Lane, Brindle Rd, Collins Rd,
Brownedge Lane, Brownedge Rd, A6 London Way, A582
Lostock Lane, A5083 Stanifield Lane, B5254 Stanifield Lane,
Preston Rd, Station Brow, Golden Hill Lane, Churchill Way,
Turpin Green Lane, Canberra Rd, Church Rd, Langdale Rd
RUNSHAW COLLEGE.

This service does not pick up or set down passengers after
Brownedge Lane.

Bus stop name Time Out

Carrwood Roundabout, Walton Park 07.50
07.54

Heaton Close, Walton-Le-dale

Walton Green, Walton-Le-dale
Higher Walton Rd, Walton-Le-dale
Garden Centre, Walton-Le-dale
Little Oaks, Higher Walton

Mill Tavern, Higher Walton

All Saints Church

Charles Crescent, Gregson Lane

07.58

08.01

Cooper House Farm, Gregson Lane

Conway Court, Gregson Lane

Alma Row, Gregson Lane

Bank Head Lane South, Gregson Lane

Hospital Inn, Bamber Bridge 08.04
Brindle Close, Brindle Rd

Bluebell Way, Bamber Bridge
Collins Road North, Bamber Bridge
Station Road (Withy Arms)

St Marys Church, Bamber Bridge

Brownedge Close

08.10

Leyland Runshaw College 08.50

CR-4806 Bus Timetable 2024/25 / 270324



CR-4806 Bus Timetable 2024/25 / 270324

R715 - Rediine

GARSTANG, BARTON, BROUGHTON,
WOODPLUMPTON

From GARSTANG Jct Lancaster Rd / Graham Rd via B6430,
Lancaster Rd, High St, Market Place, Bridge St, Bonds Lane,
Garstang Rd, Preston Lancaster Old Rd, Garstang Rd, A6, Preston
Lancaster Rd, Garstang Rd, BILSBORROW, A6, BARTON, A6,
BROUGHTON, Woodplumpton Lane, Newsham Lane, Newsham
Hall Lane, Whittle Hill, Woodplumpton, Woodplumpton Rd, Tabley
Lane, Tom Benson Way, Lightfoot Lane, A6 Garstang Rd, M55, M6
Jet 32 to M6 Jct 28, Leyland Way, A49, Wigan Rd, Heald House
Rd, Langdale Rd RUNSHAW COLLEGE..

Thursday only (Market Day) From Garstang Jct Lancaster
Rd / Graham Rd via B6430, Lancaster Rd, Park Hill Rd,
Windsor Rd, Moss Lane, Park Hill Rd then via normal route.
Return via reverse of outward route to Garstang, Bridge

St then via Park Hill Rd, Lancaster Rd to Jct Graham Rd /
Lancaster Rd.

Bus stop name Time Out

Green Lane, Garstang 07.35

Post Office, Garstang
Bridge Street (Ken Ma) 07.37

Oaklands (Bowgreave Care Home)

Garstang High School

Calder House Lane, Bowgreave

Catterall Gates Lane, Catterall

The Brockholes Arms (Stubbins Lane) 07.42
Brockholes Way

Barton Grange Garden Centre

Roebuck, Bilsborrow 07.47
Cottages

White Horse (Bangla Brasserie)

Jepps Lane, Barton

Barton Grange Hotel (St Lawrences Church) 07.55

Station Lane, Barton

Kingsway Court (Broughton Inn) 07.58

Normandy Road, Broughton
South View (White Cross)

The Wheatsheaf, Woodplumpton 08.02
Nog Tow, Lightfoot Lane

Grasshoppers RUFC, Fulwood

Lightfoot Close, Fulwood 08.15
Leyland Runshaw College 08.50

R71 8 - Holmeswood

BURSCOUGH, NEWBURGH, PARBOLD,
BISPHAM GREEN, MAWDESLEY

From BURSCOUGH Junction Lane (near War Memorial),
Briars Lane, Lowery Hill Lane, Course Lane, Ash Brow, A5209
Alder Lane, Mill Lane, Station Rd, The Common, Chorley Rd,
BISPHAM GREEN Maltkiln Lane, Green Lane, B5246 Hall
Lane, Rufford Rd, Black Moor Rd, Smithy Lane, New St, Hall
Lane, Dark Lane, Ridley Lane, Salt Pit Lane, Blue Stone Lane,
Tincklers Lane, Doctors Lane, B5250, Towngate, Lydiate Lane,
A581, Southport Rd, Dawbers Lane, Runshaw Lane, Runshaw
Hall Lane, Holt Brow, Langdale Rd RUNSHAW COLLEGE.

This service does not pick up or set down passengers after
Doctors Lane.

Bus stop name Time Out

War Memorial, Burscough 07.45

Pardoe Court, Burscough

Delph Drive, Burscough

Three Oaks, Lathom (opp SPAR)
Tears Lane, Newburgh

Post Office, Newburgh

Red Lion Newburgh 07.51
Stocks Tavern, Parbold
Parbold Rail Station
Library, Parbold

The Common, Parbold 07.58
Post Office, Hill dale
Maltkiln Lane End

Eagle and Child, Bispham Green 08.06
Blackmore Lane

New Street, Mawdesley 08.13
Post Office (The Red Lion)

Hall Lane, Mawdsley (Black Bull) 08.17
Ridley Lane, Mawdesley

Robin Hood, Blue Stone Ln

Eccleston Primary School, Doctors Lane 08.22
Leyland Runshaw College 08.50




R720 - Holmeswood

BURSCOUGH, RUFFORD, CROSTON

From BURSCOUGH Pardoe Court via Junction Lane,

Liverpool Rd North, Moss Lane, Causeway Lane, RUFFORD
AB9 Liverpool Rd, New Rd, Brick Kiln Lane, Cousins Lane,
Holmeswood Rd, A59 Liverpool Rd, A581 Croston Rd, Meadow
Lane, Westhead Rd, Town Rd, Highfield Rd, Southport Rd,
Dawbers Lane, Runshaw Lane, Runshaw Hall Lane, Holt Brow,
Langdale Rd RUNSHAW COLLEGE.

This service does not pick up or set down passengers after
Croston Meadow Lane.

Bus stop name Time Out

Pardoe Court, Burscough 07.55
Stanley Club, Burscough 07.58
Burscough Bridge (opp Hop Vine)

Moss Lane, Burscough Bridge

Causeway Lane, Rufford (Garage)

New Road, Rufford

Cousins Lane, Rufford 08.06
The Paddock, Rufford (The Hesketh Arms) 08.10
The Rufford Arms

Isle of Man Farm, Meadow Lane 08.15
Leyland Runshaw College 08.50

R760 - Holmeswood

SOUTHPORT, BANKS, HESKETH BANK

From SOUTHPORT Jct Lord St / Duke St via Lord St, Albert
Rd, Park Crescent, Cambridge Rd, Preston New Rd, Crossens
Roundabout, Water Lane, Southport New Rd, Guinea Hall
Lane, Hoole Lane, Church Rd, Chapel Lane, New Lane Pace,
Marsh Rd, Shore Rd, Chapel Rd, Station Rd, Hesketh Lane,
Church Rd, Coe Lane, A59 Windgate, Bank Bridge, Liverpool
Rd, Carr House Lane, South Rd, Flag Lane, Bretherton Rd,
Moor Rd, Southport Rd, Dawbers Lane, Runshaw Lane,
Runshaw Hall Lane, Holt Brow, Langdale Rd RUNSHAW
COLLEGE.

This service does not pick up or set down passengers
between Hesketh Bank Chapel Rd and Runshaw College.

Bus stop name Time Out

Lord Street / Duke Street, Southport 07.35
(Travelodge)

Lord Street / Bold Street, Southport (The Kings
Plaice)

Lord Street / Alexandra Rd (Dovehaven Rest
Home)

Park Road West, Albert Road
Argyle Road

Brunlees Court (Allerton Close)

Cambridge Avenue, Marshside
Marshside Road, Churchtown (Mr Chips)

Lexton Drive, Crossens

07.44

Fairhaven Rd, Crossens

Bridge Wills Lane, Crossens 07.48

Water Lane, Crossens

Guinea Hall Avenue, Banks 07.51

Hoole Lane, Banks (Post Office)

Fleetwood Drive, Banks 07.58
Methodist School, Banks

New Lane Pace Nursery, Banks
Hundred End Lane

Leyland Runshaw College

08.00
08.50

CR-4806 Bus Timetable 2024/25 / 270324



CR-4806 Bus Timetable 2024/25 / 270324

R761 - Holmeswood

HESKETH BANK, TARLETON

From HESKETH BANK Chapel Rd jct Shore Rd (Greenfields),
Station Rd, Hesketh Lane, Church Rd, A59, Southport New
Rd, Windgate Bank Bridge, Liverpool Rd, Carr House Lane,
South Rd, Flag Lane, Bretherton Rd, Moor Rd, Southport Rd,
Dawbers Lane, Runshaw Lane, Runshaw Hall Lane, Holt Brow,
Langdale Rd RUNSHAW COLLEGE.

This service does not pick up or set down passengers in
Bretherton Village and after Croston Moor Road.

Bus stop name Time Out

Chapel Road, Hesketh Bank 08.00
Methodist Church, Hesketh Bank
All Saints Church, Hesketh Bank

Booths, Moss Lane

Fermor Road

Community Primary School, Tarleton (Shell
Garage)

Tarleton High School
Cock and Bottle, Tarleton 0808

Southport New Road, Tarleton

Toll Bar, Bretherton 08.22
Moor Road, Croston (The Orchard) 08.32
Leyland Runshaw College 08.50

R762 - Holmeswood

SOUTHPORT, HILLSIDE

From SOUTHPORT Lord St West, Lulworth Rd, Waterloo Rd,
Liverpool Rd, Carr Lane, Guildford Rd, Kew Rd, Eastbourne
Rd, Cemetery Rd, Scarisbrick New Rd, MEOLS COP,
Norwood Rd, Norwood Avenue, Roe Lane, Mill Lane, Botanic
Rd, Manor Rd, Cambridge Rd, Preston New Rd, Crossens
Roundabout, Water Lane, Southport New Rd A565, Windgate
Bank Bridge, Liverpool Rd, Carr House Lane, South Rd, Flag
Lane, Bretherton Rd, Moor Rd, Southport Rd, Runshaw Lane,
Runshaw Hall Lane, Langdale Rd RUNSHAW COLLEGE.

This service does not pick up or set down passengers
between a). Southport Guildford Rd and Preston New Rd
up to and including Mr Chips and b). Southport New Rd
and Runshaw College.

Bus stop name Time Out

Westcliffe Road, Southport 07.30
Weld Road, Birkdale
Lancaster Road

Hillside Station, Hillside 07.35
Arundel Road, Hillside

Leybourne Avenue, Hillside 07.39
Larkfield Primary 08.07
Fairhaven Rd (Post Office)

Bridge Wills Lane 08.10
Riverside Caravan Park 08.15
Southport New Road, Mere Brow

Southport New Road, Holme (Blackgate Lane)

Leyland Runshaw College 08.50




R763 - Holmeswood

SOUTHPORT via AINSDALE

From AINSDALE Shore Rd, Station Rd, Liverpool Rd, Segars
Lane, Mill Rd, Heathfield Rd, Guildford Rd, Bentham’s Way,
Town Lane Kew, MEOLS COP, Norwood Rd, Norwood Avenue,
Roe Lane, Mill Lane, Botanic Rd, Manor Rd, Cambridge

Rd, Preston New Rd, Crossens Roundabout, Water Lane,
Southport New Rd A565, Windgate Bank Bridge, Liverpool Rd,
Carr House Lane, South Rd, Flag Lane, Bretherton Rd, Moor
Rd, Southport Rd, Dawbers Lane, Runshaw Lane, Runshaw
Hall Lane, Holt Brow, Langdale Rd RUNSHAW COLLEGE.

This service does not pick up or set down passengers
between Southport & Formby District General Hospital
and Runshaw College.

Bus stop name Time Out

Osborne Road, Ainsdale 07.40
Ainsdale Rail Station

Fairfield Road, Ainsdale

Mill Road, Ainsdale 07.45
Central Ave, Hillside

Grantham Road (Shaws Rd)

Stamford Road, Southport 07.48
Hythe Close, Town Lane

Southport Hospital 07.52
Leyland Runshaw College 08.50

R764 - Holmeswood

SOUTHPORT

From SOUTHPORT Guildford Rd, Kew Rd, Eastbourne Rd,
Cemetery Rd, Scarisbrick New Rd, MEOLS COP, Norwood
Rd, Norwood Avenue, Roe Lane, Mill Lane, Botanic Rd,
Manor Rd, Cambridge Rd, Preston New Rd, Crossens
Roundabout, Water Lane, Southport New Rd A565, Windgate
Bank Bridge, Liverpool Rd, Carr House Lane, South Rd, Flag
Lane, Bretherton Rd, Moor Rd, Southport Rd, Runshaw Lane,
Runshaw Hall Lane, Holt Brow, Langdale Rd RUNSHAW
COLLEGE.

This service does not pick up or set down passengers
between Southport Meols Cop and Runshaw College.

Bus stop name Time Out

Heathfield Road, Hillside 07.39
Central Avenue, Hillside

Grantham Road (Shaws Road)
Guildford Road, Birkdale (The Fryery)
Brighton Road, Birkdale

Vaughan Road, Birkdale

Portland Street, Southport

07.44

Pilkington Road, Blowick 07.48

King George V College, Meols Cop

Argameols Close, (Meols Cop HS)
Little Firs Fold, Leyland Lane

08.43
08.50

Leyland Runshaw College

13

CR-4806 Bus Timetable 2024/25 / 270324



CR-4806 Bus Timetable 2024/25 / 270324

R765 - Holmeswood

SOUTHPORT, KEW ISLAND

From SOUTHPORT MEOLS COP, Norwood Rd, Norwood
Avenue, Roe Lane, Mill Lane, Botanic Rd, Manor Rd,
Cambridge Rd, Preston New Rd, Crossens Roundabout,
Water Lane, Southport New Rd A565, Windgate Bank
Bridge, Liverpool Rd, Carr House Lane, South Rd, Flag Lane,
Bretherton Rd, Moor Rd, Southport Rd, Dawbers Lane,
Runshaw Lane, Runshaw Hall Lane, Holt Brow, Langdale Rd
RUNSHAW COLLEGE.

R778 - Tyrers

RILEY GREEN, HOGHTON,
HIGHER WALTON, BAMBER BRIDGE

From RILEY GREEN Royal Oak, Riley Green Switch Rd,
Hoghton Lane, Blackburn Old Rd, The Straits, Hoghton Lane,
Blackburn Rd, Kittlingbourne Brow, Cottage Lane, Brindle Rd,
Collins Rd, Brownedge Lane, Brownedge Rd, Watkin Lane,
A5083, B5254, Stanifield Lane, Lydiate Lane, A49 Wigan Rd,
Heald House Rd, Langdale Rd RUNSHAW COLLEGE.

This service does not pick up along Stanifield Lane.

Bus stop name Time Out

This service does not pick up or set down passengers
between Southport Preston New Rd after Mr Chips /
opposite Tesco Express and Runshaw College.

Royal Oak, Riley Green 07.46
Boars Head, Hoghon 0747
Smithy Lane, Holmeswood 07.20 Post Office, Hoghton
Retail Park, Meols Cop 0752. 0ld Oak, Hoghton 07.49
Haig Avenue (Opp Thatch & Thistle) Hoghton Lane Garage, Coupe Green
Meols Cop Station (B) 07.57 All Saints Church, Higher Walton
Norwood Avenue, Southport Walton Le Dale High School
Bibby Road, Churchtown Collins Road North 07.53
Marshside Road, Churchtown (Mr Chips) 08.01 Withy Trees
Leyland Runshaw College 08.50 St Marys Church
Brownedge Road 07.56
British Legion
Lostock Hall Library( Co-op) 08.06
Methodist Church 08.08
Woodcock Farm
Residential Park, (Cuerden Post Office)
Wychwood Grove 08.12
The Woodsman, Wigan Road 08.13
Leyland Runshaw College 08.50




R8OO - Tyrers

CHEQUERBENT, WESTHOUGHTON

From WESTHOUGHTON A58 Park Rd (Molyneux Rd),
Cricketers Way, WESTHOUGHTON Leigh Rd, Washacre,
Townsfield Drive, Birch Avenue, Southfield Drive, A58 Wigan
Rd, Church St, A6 Manchester Rd, Chorley Rd, M61 jct 6,
AB74, AB, Buckshaw Avenue, Central Avenue, Dawson Lane,
Heald House Rd, Langdale Rd RUNSHAW COLLEGE.

Return, by reverse of above route to Southfield Drive then
via Washacre, Leigh Rd, Cricketers Way, A58 Park Rd
(Molyneux Rd).

This service does not pick up or set down passengers
between Westhoughton Police Station (Wigan Rd) and
Runshaw College.

Bus stop name Time Out

Park Road / Molyneux Road, Chequerbent 07.45
Park Road / Forest Drive
Leigh Road, Landedmans, Westhoughton

Townsfield Road / Washacre, Daisy Hill
Southfield Drive / Birch Avenue, Daisy Hill
Southfield Drive / Wigan Road, Daisy Hill
Wigan Road / Coverdale Road, Westhoughton

07.50

07.52
08.50

Westhoughton Police Station

Leyland Runshaw College

R801 - Tyrers

FARNWORTH, WESTHOUGHTON

From FARNWORTH junction of Harrowby St / Albert Rd end,
Highfield Rd, Plodder Lane, St Helen’s Rd, A6 Manchester Rd,
Chequerbent, WESTHOUGHTON A58 Park Rd, Cricketers Way,
Wigan Rd, Market St, Bolton Rd, A6 Manchester Rd, Chorley
Rd, M61 jct 6, A674, A6, Buckshaw Avenue, Central Avenue,
Dawson Lane, Heald House Rd, Langdale Rd Runshaw College

This service does not pick up or set down passengers
between a). St Helen’s Rd and Westhoughton Market St
and b). Westhoughton Manchester Rd from the junction of
Bolton Rd and Runshaw College. Stops along roads listed
in bold are to be serviced only.

Bus stop name Time Out

Harrowby Street / Albert Rd 07.25
Harrowby Street / George St

Highfield Road / Marsh Lane, Highfield
Highfield Road / Cherry Tree School
Highfield Road / Plodder Lane

07.30

Plodder Lane / Watergate Lane

St Helens Road, Four Lane Ends

Market Street / Westhoughton Church
(The Wheatsheaf)

Westhoughton Town Hall (Co-Op)

Bolton Road / The Cross Guns

Bolton Road / Central Drive

Bolton Road / Cherwell Road (Rose & Crown)
Leyland Runshaw College

07.47

07.52

08.50

15

CR-4806 Bus Timetable 2024/25 / 270324



CR-4806 Bus Timetable 2024/25 / 270324

R803 - Tyrers R807 - Tyrers

ASPULL, BLACKROD, ADLINGTON FARNWORTH

From Four Gates (Cooper Turning, Dicconson Lane stop) From FARNWORTH jct Plodder Lane / Bradford Rd, Green
via B5239, Dicconson Lane, Bolton Rd, ASPULL B5238, Lane, Lever Edge Lane, Morris Green Lane, A579 St Helens
Moorside, Scott Lane, B5408 Manchester Rd, BLACKROD Rd, Hulton Lane, A676 Wigan Rd, A58 Wigan Rd, M61 Jct 5,
New St, Church St, Black Horse St, Chorley Rd, Blackrod A674, A6, Buckshaw Avenue, Central Avenue, Dawson Lane,
Brow, A6 Chorley Rd, ADLINGTON Market St, Market Place, Heald House Rd, Langdale Rd Runshaw College.

Church St, Westhoughton Rd, Bolton Rd, Myles Standish Way, . i .

Lower Burgh Way, Yarrow Valley Way, Ackhurst Rd, Foxhole This service does not pick up or set down passengers after
Rd, Southport Rd, Balshaw Lane, A49 Wigan Rd, Runshaw Lever Edge Ln / Higher Swan Ln stop.

Lane, Runshaw Hall Lane, Holt Brow, Langdale Rd RUNSHAW

COLLEGE. Bus stop name Time Out

This service does not pick up after Bolton Rd (last pick up Bradford Road / Briarfield Road 07.37

is ‘Marley Court stop’). Bradford Road / Bishops Road

ﬁ;ene]zg) Lane / Rishton Lane (Meadowbank Care
Dicconson Lane / Chorley Road (Four Gates) 07.45 Lever Edge Lane / Duncombe Road 07.40
Dicconson Lane / Pike View Cottage Leyland Runshaw College 08.50

Bolton Road / Gerrard Arms, Aspull

Bolton Road / Hare and Hounds
St. Elizabeth’s Church

Finger Post / Aspull 07.50
Scot Lane End (British Legion Club)

Manchester Road (The Poachers)
British Legion Club (Heroes Girill)
Church Street / Red Lion

Black Horse St/ Black Horse 08.05
Chorley Road / Grimeford Lane (The Cherry Tree)
Chorley Road / Waterhouse Nook

White Bear (Biscetta), Adlington 08.08
Gabbot Street (The Retreat)
Kings Lea, Adlington

Marley Court 08.11
Burghwood Way 08.18
Leyland Runshaw College 08.50




R809 - Tyrers

ATHERTON, TYLDESLEY, LITTLE
HULTON, WESTHOUGHTON

From ATHERTON Mealhouse Lane A577, Church St, Tyldesley
Rd, Shuttle St, Manchester Rd, Mort Lane A5082, Peel Ln,
Armitage Avenue, Manchester Rd West, Salford Rd, A6
Manchester Rd, Chequerbent, A6 Chorley Rd, M61 jct 6,
M65, M6 Jct 28, B5256 Leyland Way, Bent Lane, Bent Bridge,
B5248, Langdale Rd RUNSHAW COLLEGE.

This service does not pick up or set down passengers after
Westhoughton Cooper Turning.

Bus stop name Time Out

Mealhouse Lane /Bag Lane, Atherton (Bistro) 07.35

R81 9 - Tyrers

BOLTON, LOSTOCK

From BOLTON St Helens road A579, Hulton Lane A6145,
Wigan Road A676, Beaumont Road, Chorley New Road, M61
jct 6, A674, A6, Buckshaw Ave, Central Ave, Dawson Lane,
Heald House Road, Langdale Road RUNSHAW COLLEGE.

Bus stop name Time Out

St Helens Road / Morris Green Lane 07.46
St Helens Road / Methodist Church 07.47
Hulton Lane / St Helens Road 07.48

Hulton Lane / Harrowby Road

Tyldesley Road / Atherton Arms

Hulton Lane / Health Centre 07.52

Tyldesley Road / Sacred Heart Church

Wigan Road / Hulton Lane 07.53

Tyldesley Road / Shakerley Road

Wigan Road / Addington Rd

Shuttle Street / Tydlesley School

Chorley New Road / Beaumont Road 07.57

Manchester Road / Peel Hall Avenue

Chorley New Road / Beechville 08.00

Manchester Road / The Gatehouse

Sale Lane / Spice Lounge (The Colliers)

Peel Lane / Mort Lane 07.40
Peel Lane / Park Way

Armitage Avenue / Haysbrook Avenue (Home
Bargains)

Manchester Road West / Labour Club

07.45

Manchester Road West / Dun Mare Inn
Salford Road / The Watergate (Toby Carvery)

Manchester Road / Four Lane Ends (Hulton
Arms)

Manchester Road / Brancker Street

Manchester Road / Chequerbent 07.55

Manchester Road / White Horse

Manchester Road / Railway Bridge

Manchester Road / Wingates
Chorley Road / Blue Bell Cottages
Chorley Road / The Royal Oak, Cooper Turning

08.05
08.50

Leyland Runshaw College

Chorley New Road / Cambridge Road (The
Beehive)

08.50

Leyland Runshaw College

CR-4806 Bus Timetable 2024/25 / 270324



(CR-4806 Bus Timetable 2024/25 / 270324

R820 - Tyrers R821 - Tyrers

BOLTON, LOSTOCK BOLTON, LOSTOCK

From BOLTON Black Horse St, Deansgate, Marsden Rd, A673, From BOLTON University of Bolton, via Deane Rd, Wigan Rd,
St George’s Rd, A673 Chorley New Rd, LOSTOCK A6027, M61 Bradford Rd, Armadale Rd, Beaumont Rd, Wigan Rd, M61 jct

jct 8, A674, A6, Buckshaw Avenue, Central Avenue, Dawson 5, AB74, A6 Preston Rd, Buckshaw Ave, Central Ave, Dawson
Lane, Heald House Rd, Langdale Rd Runshaw College. Ln, Heald House Rd, Langdale Rd, RUNSHAW COLLEGE
This service does not pick up or set passengers on Chorley
New Rd between Beaumont Rd & Macron Stadium / (BB itz ez e Qi
Beehive / De Havilland Way. Deane Road / University of Bolton 07.50
Wigan Road / Gordon Avenue (Tesco Express)
Bus stop name Time Out -
Wigan Road / Hulton Lane, Deane (Co-op) 07.55
Black Horse Street / Law Courts 07.55
Broadford Road / Deane Golf Club
Chorley New Road / Park Hill Street
Armadale Road / The Beaumont Arms 07.59
Chorley New Road / Queens Park Street -
Armadale Road / Marnland Drive 08.05
Chorley New Road / Bolton School 08.00 -
Hunger Hill
Chorley New Road / Greenmount Lane
Leyland Runshaw College 08.50
Chorley New Road / Ravens Wood 08.04
Leyland Runshaw College 08.50




R822 - Tyrers R823 - Tyrers

BOLTON LOSTOCK, HORWICH, ADLINGTON

From Jct Lever Edge Ln / Higher Swan Ln, Lever Edge Ln, From LOSTOCK The Beehive via Chorley New Rd, HORWICH
Morris Green Ln, St Helens Rd, Hulton Ln, Wigan Rd (A58), Victoria Rd, B6226, Church St, Lee Lane, A673, Scholes Bank,
M61 jct 5, A674, A6 Preston Rd, Buckshaw Ave, Central Bolton Rd, ADLINGTON Bolton Rd, Chorley Rd, Chorley, A6,
Ave, Dawson Ln, Heald House Rd, Langdale Rd, RUNSHAW Bolton Rd,Myles standish way, Foxhole Rd, Balshaw Lane,
COLLEGE A49 Wigan Rd, Runshaw Lane, Runshaw Hall Lane, Holt Brow,

Langdale Rd RUNSHAW COLLEGE.

Bus stop name Time Out
Bus stop name Time Out

Lever Edge Lane / Duncombe Road 07.46
Lever Edge Ln / Higher Swan Ln Chorley New Road / The Beehive 07.45
Morris Green Lane / Morris Green 07.48 Chorley New Road / Panton Street
St Helens Road / Deane Church Lane 07.50 \é'ftg)”a Road / Telford St (opp Horwich Golf
(Post Office) u
Leyland Runshaw College 08.50 Victoria Road / Church Street
Church Street / Bridge Inn (Horwich 07.50

Leisure Centre)

Brownlow Road (Sainsburys)

Rivington Waterworks

Grimeford Village
Rothwell Road, Adlington 07.56
Leyland Runshaw College 08.50

19

(CR-4806 Bus Timetable 2024/25 / 270324



CR-4806 Bus Timetable 2024/25 / 270324

R824 - Tyrers

ADLINGTON - HEATH CHARNOCK

From ADLINGTON Railway Rd, Chorley Rd, A6 Bolton Rd,
Myles Standish Way B5252, Lower Burgh Way, Yarrow Valley
Way, Ackhurst Rd, Foxhole Rd, Balshaw Lane, Wigan Rd,
Runshaw Lane, Runshaw Hall Lane, Holt Brow, Langdale Rd
RUNSHAW COLLEGE

Bus stop name Time Out

Railway Station, Adlington 07.50
Ridgeway Arms, Adlington 07.52
Cardwell Arms

Marley Court, Bolton Road (Fredericks) 07.57
Worcester Place, Bolton Road 08.00
Burgh Lane End, Lower Burgh 08.02
Nightingale Way, Gillibrand

Burghwood Way, Gillibrand 08.08
Ackhurst Road, Gillibrand

Foxhole Road, Gillibrand (The Fieldfare)

Leyland Runshaw College 08.50

20

R825 - Tyrers

ADLINGTON - HEATH CHARNOCK -
WHITTLE-LE-WOODS SHAW HILL

From The Crown Chorley New Rd, Scholes Bank, Bolton Rd,
ADLINGTON Ridgeway Arms Chorley Rd, Bolton Rd, Bolton St,
Lyons Lane, Shepherds Way, Clifford St, Bengal St, Water St,
Preston Rd, Whittle-le-Woods, A6 Shall Hill Bridge, CLAYTON
BROOK Sport Centre, Clayton Green Rd, Sheep Hill Brow,
CLAYTON-LE-WOODS Town Brow, Lancaster Ln, A49 Wigan
Rd, Heald House Rd, Langdale Rd RUNSHAW COLLEGE.

This service does not pick up after CHORLEY Pilling Lane
and until CHORLEY Hartwood Green (first stop after
Hartwood Hall Hotel).

Bus stop name Time Out

The Crown 07.38
Rivington Waterworks
Grimeford Road
Rothwell Rd, Adlington
Ridgeway Arms, Adlington 07.45
White Horse, Heath Charnock
Skew Bridge, Bolton Road
Wigan Lane, Bolton Road (after Frederick's) 07.51

Worcester Place, Bolton Road

Yarrow Bridge, Bolton Road

Yarrow Gate, Bolton Road 07.53
Pilling Lane, Bolton Road 07.55
Hartwood Green, Hartwood 0.803
Bay Horse

Swansey Garage, Preston Road

Sports Centre Clayton Green 08.13
Wood End Road, Clayton Green

Shady Lane, Clayton-Le-Woods

Kent Drive, Clayton-Le-Woods (Tesco Express /
Woodsman)

Leyland Runshaw College 08.50




R826 - Tyrers

EGERTON, BOLTON

Egerton Blackburn Road A666 South, Moss Bank Way A58,
Halliwell Road A6099, Blackburn Road A666, Higher Bridge
Street B6206 Topp Way A673, St Georges A673, Chorley New
Road then as the 820 route.

Bus stop name Time Out

Egerton Terminus (Cross Guns) 07.30
Dunscar War Memorial / A666 07.34
Andrew Lane / AB66 07.37
Rainshaw Street (opposite Bay Mare) 07.38
Berkeley Road / A58 07.40
The Ainsworth Arms (Halliwell Rd) 07.44
Cotton Street / Halliwell Road 07.45
Stewart Street / Halliwell Road 07.48
Slater Street / Higher Bridge Street 07.50
St Georges Road / Ruth Street 07.54
Chorley New Rd / Park Hill St

Chorley New Rd / Queens Park St

Chorley New Rd / Bolton School

Chorley New Rd / Greenmount Lane

Chorley New Rd / Ravens Wood

R953 - Tyrers

STANDISH LOWER GROUND, WIGAN,
STANDISH

From STANDISH Lower Ground, Jct of Woodrush Rd / Wigan
Lower Rd via (B5375) Wigan Lower Rd, Woodhouse Drive,
Woodhouse Lane, Frog Lane, New Market St, Mesnes St,
Bridgeman Terrace, Mesnes Rd, (A49) Wigan Lane, Wigan Rd,
High St, Preston Rd, A49 Wigan Rd, Runshaw Lane, Runshaw
Hall Lane, Holt Brow, Langdale Rd, RUNSHAW COLLEGE.

This service recognises all bus stops on route but does
not pick up or set passengers down after Preston Road /
Kenyon Road

Bus stop name Time Out

Wigan Lower Road / Evan House Farm 07.45

Woodhouse Drive / Scot Lane

Beech Hill Lane (Farmfoods)

Woodhouse Lane / Newark Street

Frog Lane / Markland Court

Frog Lane / Deanery High School 07.52

Bridgeman Terrace / Mesnes Park
Mesnes Road / Walkden Avenue (opp SPAR)
Wigan Lane / Woodfield School

Wigan Lane / Reservoir

Wigan Road / Boars Head 08.00

Wigan Road / Coniston Park Drive

Wigan Road / Aimond Crescent
High Street / Police Station (The Globe Inn)

Preston Road / Avondale Street

Preston Road / James Square (The Shamrock
Hotel)

Preston Road / Kenyon Rd

08.10
08.50

Leyland Runshaw College

21

CR-4806 Bus Timetable 2024/25 / 270324



CR-4806 Bus Timetable 2024/25 / 270324

R954 - Tyrers

STANDISH

From jct Chorley Rd / Rectory Lane, via Chorley Rd (A5106),
A49 to Boars Head then via A49, High St, School Lane, Almond
Brook Rd, Old Pepper Lane, Pepper Lane, A49 Preston Rd,
A49 Wigan Rd, Runshaw Lane, Runshaw Hall Lane, Holt Brow,
Langdale Rd RUNSHAW COLLEGE.

Bus stop name Time Out

R956 - Redline

PRESTON, WALTON-LE-DALE, BAMBER
BRIDGE, WHITTLE-LE-WOODS

From PRESTON Travelodge via New Hall Lane, Blackpool Rd,
Deepdale Rd, A6 Stanley St, London Rd, WALTON-LE-DALE
Victoria Rd, B6258 Chorley Rd, BAMBER BRIDGE Station

Rd, A6 Lostock Lane, Church Rd, Preston Rd, Westwood

Rd, Clayton Brok Rd (in an anti-clockwise direction), Great
Greens Lane, Westwood Rd, Preston Rd, WHITTLE-LE-
WOODS, B5248, Dawson Lane, Heald House Rd, Langdale Rd

22

Chorley Road / Rectory Lane, Red Rock 07.55
RUNSHAW COLLEGE

Chorley Road / Richmond Close, Boars Head
B Head 0758 Return by reverse of above route until London Road then

oars nea : via New Hall Lane, Blackpool Road, Deepdale Road.
Wigan Road / Roundmoor Road
Wigan Road / Prospect Lodge Bus stop name Time Out
High Street / Police Station, Standish 08.00 London Road, Fishwick 07.30
School Lane / Dog and Partridge, Standish Sheffington Road (opp Bargain Booze)
Almond Brook Road / Arbour Lane, Standish Hesketh Arms, Farringdon Park
Almond Brook Road / Britannia Hotel, 08.05 Robin Steet (Machine Mart) 07.35
Shevington Romford Road (Spar Garage)
Old Pepper Lane / Robin Hill Drive Deepdale Football Ground
Pepper Lane / Old Pepper Lane 08.07 Holmrook Road, Deepdale
Pepper Lane / Preston Road (Pepper Lane 08.09 Edmund Street, Deepdale
Chippy) Queen Street (Eden Boys School) 07.45
Chadwick Farm Yew Tree, Walton-le-Dale 07.48
Preston Road / New Seven Stars (Olive Garden Hennel Lane, Walton-le-Dale
Standish) Cinnamon Hill Drive, Walton-le-Dale
Glover Road (Alison Arms) Renshaw Drive, Bamber Bridge 07.53
Oak Tree (Coppull Motors) 08.15 Morrisons 08.00
Leyland Runshaw College 08.50 Hob Inn (Subway), Bamber Bridge

Preston Hotel (Holiday Inn)
Mallards Walk (Esso)
St Bedes Church, Clayton Green

Acrefield

Carr Meadow

Village Centre 08.12
Westwood Road St Bedes School

Halfway House, Clayton Green 08.15
Swansey Garage, Whittle-le-Woods 08.17

St Johns Church Club, Whittle-le-Woods
Leyland Runshaw College

08.50




R957 - Rediine

RIBBLETON, ASHTON

RIBBLETON B6243 Longridge Rd, Ribbleton Avenue,

Blackpool Rd, Larches Avenue, Larches Lane, Greaves Town
Lane, Blackpool Rd, Pedders Lane, Watery Lane, West Strand,
A59 Bypass, Golden Way, Penwortham Way, Flensburg Way,
Schleswig Way, Dunkirk Lane, Leyland Lane, Fox Lane, Worden

Lane, Langdale Rd RUNSHAW COLLEGE

Bus stop name Time Out

Tesco Metro, Longridge Rd 07.43
Ribble Lodge, Ribbleton 07.45
Blackpool Road, Ribbleton 07.48
Romford Road (Euro Garage)

Plunginton Road (West End Motors) 07.54
Stock Road, Ashton-on-Ribble

Ashton Park, Ashton-on-Ribble 08.03
Clifton Avenue, Ashton-on-Ribble

Mythop Place, Larches

Larches Lane Store, (Premier)

Weeton Place, Larches 08.08
Broadway, Ashton-on-Ribble

Pedders Lane Shelter (Boots) 08.12
Whinfield Lane, Ashton-on-Ribble

Powis Road, Ashton-on-Ribble 08.15
Swansea Street, Ashton-on-Ribble

Leyland Runshaw College 08.50

R958 - Redline

NOG TOW, INGOL, FULWOOD

From Cottom Way Roundabout, Tom Benson Way B6241,

NOG TOW, Bus Shelter via Tag Lane, Cadley Causeway, Black
Bull Lane, Lytham Rd, A6, Garstang Rd, Sharoe Green Lane,
Sherwood Way, B6241 Eastway, Andertons Way, Longsands
Lane, Bluebell Way, M6 Motorway Jct 31a to Jct 28 for Leyland,
Leyland Way, Wigan Rd, Heald House Rd, Langdale Rd
RUNSHAW COLLEGE.

This service recognises all bus stops on route but does not
pick up or set down passengers after Sharoe Green Lane.

Bus stop name Time Out

Cottam Way 07.48
Nog Tow Bus Shelter (Tag Ln / Lightfoot Ln)
Kidsgrove 07.50

Dovedale Avenue, Ingol

Cadley Causeway, Cadley 07.55

Dunkirk Avenue, Cadley

St Anthonys Drive, Cadley

Cadley Causeway (Black Bull Ln)

The Plunginton, Fulwood 07.58
Withy Trees (RBS) 08.00
St Pius X Prep School, Fulwood

Queens Drive, Fulwood 08.02
Sharoe Green Lane (Booths) 08.06
Leyland Runshaw College 08.50

23

CR-4806 Bus Timetable 2024/25 / 270324



CR-4806 Bus Timetable 2024/25 / 270324

R959 - Holmeswood

SKELMERSDALE, ORMSKIRK,
BURSCOUGH, RUFFORD

From SKELMERSDALE Concourse via Southway, B5312,
Grimshaw Rd, Hope Island, Railway Rd, A577 Ormskirk

Rd, Sandy Lane, Skelmersdale War Memorial, Witham Rd,
Ormskirk Rd, Blaguegate Lane, Dickets Lane, Wigan Rd,
Crosshall Brow, Wigan Rd, Moor St, St Helens Rd, Park Rd,
Derby St West, Burscough St, Burscough Rd, A59, High

Lane, Liverpool Rd South, BURSCOUGH, Burscough Bridge,
Liverpool Rd North, Moss Lane, Causeway Lane, Rufford, A59
Liverpool Rd, A581 Croston Rd, Meadow Lane, Westhead Rd,
Town Rd, Highfield Rd, Southport Rd, Dawbers Lane, Runshaw
Lane, Runshaw Hall Lane, Holt Brow, Langdale Rd RUNSHAW
COLLEGE.

Bus stop name Time Out

Skelmersdale Bus Station (Concourse) 07.30

Southway, Skelmersdale

Grimshaw Road, Gillibrands

Railway Road, Pennylands

Gladden Place, Pennylands

JMO Playing Fields (Liverpool Rd)
Old Skelmersdale War Memorial
Wardens Club, Blaguegate 07.35

Blaguegate Lane, Lathom

Lyelake Lane, Lathom
Prince Albert, Westhead 07.40
Ormskirk School, Ormskirk
Park Road, Ormskirk

Derby St West, Ormskirk 07.46

Hattersley Court (opp Home Bargains)

Merrridale Villas, Ormskirk

Bull and Dog, Burscough

Platts Lane, Burscough

Stanley Club Burscough 08.00
Hesketh Arms, Rufford 08.05
Leyland Runshaw College 08.50

24

R959B - Holmeswood

ORMSKIRK BUS STATION, BURSCOUGH,
RUFFORD

From ORMSKIRK Bus Station, Moor St, St Helens Rd, Park

Rd, Derby St West, Burscough St, Burscough Rd, A59, High
Lane, Liverpool Rd South, BURSCOUGH, Burscough Bridge,
Liverpool Rd North, Moss Lane, Causeway Lane, Rufford, A59
Liverpool Rd, A581 Croston Rd, Meadow Lane, Westhead Rd,
Town Rd, Highfield Rd, Southport Rd, Dawbers Lane, Runshaw
Lane, Runshaw Hall Lane, Holt Brow, Langdale Rd RUNSHAW
COLLEGE.

This service only covers Ormskirk Bus Station.

Bus stop name Time Out

Ormskirk Bus Station 07.47
08.50

Leyland Runshaw College




R961 - Holmeswood

UPHOLLAND, NEWBURGH, APPLEY
BRIDGE, SHEVINGTON

From UPHOLLAND Stanley Arms via Ormskirk Rd, Newgate
Rd, Windmill Rd, Grimshaw Rd, Southway, Northway,
Ashurst Rd, Whalleys Rd, Cobbs Brow Lane and Ash Brow
to Newburgh Red Lion then via B5209 Ash Brow, Alder Lane,
Parbold Hill, Sparrow Hill, Hall Lane, Appley Lane North, Skull
House Lane, Miles Lane, New Miles Lane B5206, Gathurst
Lane, Shevington Lane, B5209 Crow Orchard Rd, B5250
Mossy Lea Rd, Wood Lane, HESKIN Wood Lane, ECCLESTON
Langton Brow, The Green, Towngate, Lydiate Lane, A581
Southport Rd, Dawbers Lane, Runshaw Lane, Runshaw Hall
Lane, Holt Brow, Langdale Rd RUNSHAW COLLEGE.

This service recognises all bus stops on route up to and
including Heskin Wood Lane.

Bus stop name Time Out

Stanley Arms, Hall Green 07.30
Southway, Skelmersdale

Northway Asda, Skelmersdale

Toby Inn, Ashurst 07.40
Red Lion, Newburgh 07.45
Dicconson Arms, Dangerous Corner 07.51

Stonecrop, Appley Bridge

Miles Lane / Randall's Corner (Post Office)

Miles Lane / Forest Fold, Shevington Vale

Gathurst Lane (Co-op)

Plough and Harrow, Shevington 08.06
Shevington High School

Aspinall Road

Mossy Lea Road (Crow Orchard Rd) 08.14
St Joseph's CPS (opp The White Lion) 08.19
Rivaj

Raby Fold Wrightington Fisheries

Corner House, Wrightinton Bar 08.22
Village Hall Heskin

Farmers Arms, Heskin 08.25
Old Mill Eccleston Green 08.27
The Institute, Eccleston Green 08.29
Doctors Lane (Village Chippy)

Towngate, Eccleston

St Mary’s Church, Eccleston

Lydiate Lane End, Ulnes Walton 08.32
Leyland Runshaw College 08.50

R962 - Tyrers

EWOOD, LOWER DARWEN, DARWEN

From DARWEN The Blackburn Thwaites Empire Theatre on
Agqueduct Road, Bolton Rd(A666) Branch Road, LOWER
DARWEN, Fore Street B6231, Duchess Street, Greenbank
Terrace, Lower Eccleshill Road, Goosehouse Lane, Chapels,
Winterton Road, Olive Lane, Sudellside Street, Marsh House
Lane, Priory Drive, Pole Lane, Sough Rd, Watery Lane, jct
Bolton Rd / Cemetery Rd to Darwen Cemetery, then via
Cemetery Rd, Bolton Rd, Market St, Arch St, Green St, Bury
St, Duckworth St, Blackburn Rd, M65 jct 4 and M6 to jct 28,
Lancaster Lane, Leyland Way, Turpin Green Lane, Canberra
Rd, (B5248), Heald House Rd, Langdale Rd RUNSHAW
COLLEGE.

This service does not recognise the bus stop at Blackburn
Rd / Moss Fold Rd.

Bus stop name Time Out

Branch Road, Ewood 07.37

Uncle Jacks, Lower Darwen

Greenacre, Greenbank Lane, Lower Darwen

Global Way, Lower Darwen

Goose House Road, Darwen

Punch Bowl, Chapels 07.42

Anyon Street, Darwen

Cambridge Street, Darwen 07.48

Rectory Close (Vicarage Dr)

Pole Lane Cottages, Spring Vale

Watery Lane, Darwen

Cemetery Hotel, Darwen 07.57

Park Rd (Opp Bargain Booze)
India Mill

Leyland Runshaw College

08.50

25

CR-4806 Bus Timetable 2024/25 / 270324



CR-4806 Bus Timetable 2024/25 / 270324

R963 - Tyrers

ACCRINGTON, BLACKBURN
FENISCOWLES

From ACCRINGTON The Hope & Anchor on Whalley Rd,
Eastgate, King St, Blackburn Rd, Accrington Rd, A678, Eanam,
Salford, Vicar St, Starkie St, Penny St, Barbara Castle Way,
Montague St, Wainwright Way, A666 Bolton Rd, A6062 Livesey
Branch Rd, Preston Old Rd, A674, M65 Jct 3, M6, B5256, Bent
Ln, Heald House Rd, Langdale Rd RUNSHAW COLLEGE

This service recognises all bus stops on route but does not
pick up or set passengers down in Brindle / Thorpe Green
and after Westwood Road. This service does not recognise
bus stops along Livesey Branch Rd.

Bus stop name Time Out

Broadway (Hope and Anchor) 07.30
Ellison Street, Accrington 07.32

Lister Street, Accrington

Community Centre (Hare and Hounds)
Old Mother Redcar, Knuzden Brook
Accrington Road, Intack 07.41

Bank Lane, Intack

Tesco, Blackburn

Higher Eanam, Audley
Penny Street, Stand C1 07.48
Montague Street, Blackburn
Highfield Road, Hollin Bank

Infirmary Road, Blackburn

Empire Theatre, Hollin Bank

Baden Terrace (McDonalds) 07.57
Westwood Road South, (St Bedes) Clayton 08.17
Green

Leyland Runshaw College 08.50

26

R964 - rediine

GOOSNARGH, LONGRIDGE,
GRIMSARGH, FULWOOD

From GOOSNARGH Oakleaf Close via Goosnargh Lane, Church
Lane, Whittingham Lane, Cumeragh Lane, Whittingham Road,
LONGRIDGE, Kestor Lane, Market Place, Berry Lane, Derby
Road, STONE BRIDGE, Preston Rd, Longridge Rd, B6243, to
RIBBLETON Gamull Lane, Watling St Rd, Sharoe Green Lane,
Sherwood Way, Eastway, Midgery Lane, Longsands Lane, Bluebell
Way, M6 Motorway Jct 31a to Jct 28, then via Leyland Way, Wigan
Rd, Heald House Rd, Langdale to Runshaw College.

Bus stop name Time Out

Oakleaf Close, Goosnargh 07.25
Stags Head, Goosnargh

Whittingham Hospital the Lodge, Cumeragh
Village

Halfpenny Lane, Longridge 07.38
Aldi (Longridge Fire Station)

Market Place, (The Dog Inn)

Post Office, Longridge
Stone Bridge, Longridge 07.41
Old Oak (Southern Close)
White Bull

Alston Lane RCPS, Grimsargh
The Pastures (The Plough) 07.48
St Michaels Church

Roman Way Industrial Estate, Red Scar

Motorway Bridge, Gamull Lane 07.55

Rothwell Crescent, Gamull Lane

Silverdale Drive (Spar)

Clifton House, Fulwood
Barracks, Fulwood 08.01
Fairfield Road

Preston College 08.04
Barnacre Close 08.07
Waterford Close (Fulwood Hospital)

Anderton Arms, Longsands 08.15
Leyland Runshaw College 08.50




R965 - Tyrers R965B - Tyrers

DARWEN, BLACKBURN DARWEN, BLACKBURN

From Blackburn Road / Moss Fold Road, Bolton Road, Livesey From Darwen Circus, A666 Borough Rd , A666 Bury Street,
Branch Road, A674 Preston Old Road, M65 Junction 3 and M6 AB66 Duckworth Street, A666 Blackburn Rd, A666 Bolton
Junction 28, Wigan Road, Heald House Lane, Langdale Rd, Rd, ABO62 Livesesy Branch Rd, A674 Preston Old Rd, A674
RUNSHAW COLLEGE. Moulden Brow, A674 Finnington Ln, M65, M6 Junction 28,
B256 Leyland Way, Bent Ln, B5248 Church Rd, Langdale Rd,

Bus stop name Time Out RUNSHAW COLLEGE.
Darwen Vale School 08.00 T —— Time Out

etz Sz Circus, Darwen 07.43
Branch Road Heys Lane, Darwen

IREAYE Lynwood Avenue, Darwen 07.47
Heys Lane (The Brown Cow) 08.09

Birch Hall Avenue, Darwen

Livesey Branch Road (jct King's Rd) Moss Fold Road. Darwen

Darwen Vale School, Earcroft 07.50
Oakdale, Ewood 07.51
Branch Road, Ewood

Shorrock Lane
Gib Lane (St Bede's HS) 08.11
Feniscowles Tesco

Horden Rake (Station Garage) Fernhurst. Ewood

Primary School Brown Cow, Moorgate 07.57

Leyland Runshaw College 08.50

Shorrock Lane, Waterloo
Gib Lane, Waterloo

Feniscowles Tesco, Feniscowles 08.01

Horden Rake, Feniscowles

Feniscowles Infant School 08.03

Leyland Runshaw College 08.50

27

CR-4806 Bus Timetable 2024/25 / 270324



CR-4806 Bus Timetable 2024/25 / 270324

R975 - Tyrers

COPPULL

From COPPULL MOOR Alison Arms, A49 Preston Rd, Coppull
Moor Lane, Chapel Lane, Spendmore Lane, Preston Rd, Hinds
Head, A49 Wigan Rd, Runshaw Lane, Runshaw Hall Lane, Holt
Brow, Langdale Rd RUNSHAW COLLEGE.

This service does not pick up or set down after Spendmore Lane.

Bus stop name Time Out

Glover Road, Coppull Moor 08.05

Rivington Place, Coppull Moor

Wagon and Horses, Coppull Moor
Church Fold, Coppull

Printers Arms, Coppull

Station Road, Coppull 08.10
Mill Street, Coppull

Park Road, Coppull (Coppull Library)

Tansley Avenue, Coppull (Wah Do House)

Leyland Runshaw College 08.50

28

R983 - Holmeswood

WALMER BRIDGE, MUCH HOOLE,
BRETHERTON, CROSTON, WYMOTT
From WALMER BRIDGE jct Gill Lane / Land Lane (T J Leigh),
Gill Lane, Liverpool Old Rd, Liverpool Rd, Liverpool Old Rd,
MUCH HOOLE, Liverpool Rd, Liverpool Old Rd, Liverpool

Rd, Carr House Lane, BRETHERTON, South Rd, Flag Lane,
Bretherton Rd, CROSTON, Station Rd, Town Rd, Highfield Rd,
A581, Southport Rd, Ulnes Walton Lane, Willow Rd, Pump
House Lane, Willow Rd, Moss Lane, Ulnes Walton Lane,

Southport Rd, Dawbers Lane, Runshaw Lane, Runshaw Hall
Lane, Holt Brow, Langdale Rd RUNSHAW COLLEGE.

Bus stop name Time Out

Walmer Bridge Inn 07.50
Star Garage, Walmer Birdge
Marlfield, Much Hoole
Smithy Inn, Much Hoole
San Marcos 07.58

Carr House Cottages, Bretherton

Pompian Brow, Bretherton 08.03
Blue Anchor (Old Corn Mill)

Croston Railway Station 08.06
Station Road (The Crown)

Croston Park

Bishop Rawsthorne High School 08.09

Garden Centre, Southport Rd

Ulnes Walton Lane, Ulnes Walton
Willow Road, Wymott 08.18
Bullen's Farm, Wymott

Equestrian Centre, Ulnes Walton

New Lane (Rose and Crown)

08.25
08.50

Lydiate Lane End, Ulnes Walton

Leyland Runshaw College




R998 - Tyrers

BLACKBURN, FENISCOWLES, CLAYTON
BROOK, WHITTLE LE WOODS

From BLACKBURN Penny St (Schools Stop C1) via Penny St,
Barbara Castle Way, Montague St, King St, Whalley Banks,
Bank Top, Redlam, (A674) Preston Old Rd, Moulden Brow,
(A6061) Riley Green Switch Rd, Riley Green (A675) (B5256),
Sandy Lane, BRINDLE, STONY BANK Sandy Lane, Westwood
Rd, CLAYTON GREEN (A6) Preston Rd Whittle-le- Woods,
(B5248) Dawson Lane, Heald House Rd, Langdale Rd
RUNSHAW COLLEGE.

This service does not pick up or set down passengers after
Westwood Road Primary School.

Bus stop name Time Out

Penny Street, Stand C1 07.50
Harrison Street (Montague St)
St Wilfrids School, Wensley Fold
Bulls Head, Witton

Markham Road, Witton

Witton Park, Witton 07.58
Cecilia Road, Cherry Tree

The Beehive, Cherry Tree

Three Arches, Feniscowles

Feildens Arms, Feniscowles 08.05

Tintagel Close, Feniscowles

Finnington Lane, Riley Green
Royal Oak, Riley Green 08.09
Marsh Lane, Brindle
Windmill Lane, Brindle
Hill House Lane, Brindle
St James Church, Brindle 08.15

Thorpe Cross, Thorpe Green

Latimer Cottage, Thorpe Green
Westwood Road South (St Bede's RCPS) 08.19
Leyland Runshaw College 08.50

CR-4806 Bus Timetable 2024/25 / 270324



CR-4806 Bus Timetable 2024/25 / 270324

Terms & Conditions

Travel ID

e Valid for one return journey, Monday to Friday, during term time, on named service only.

Not valid for use on any public transport services.

Valid Travel ID cards must be shown for all journeys made

Lost Travel ID’s must be replaced, and cost £5 from the Programme Office.

Travel ID cards will be confiscated and withdrawn if used by another student, misused or

mutilated.

* Runshaw reserves the right to move students to an alternate service to comply with loading &
safety requirements. Students failing to cooperate will be referred to the Programme Office.

Student Behaviour

Students are expected to be at the stop 5-10 minutes before the scheduled stop time.

Students must adhere to the ABCDE policy when using the college bus.

No smoking or use of e-cigarettes on any college bus

No loud music to be played; personal headphones to be used

Students must be respectful and cooperate with bus drivers and bus marshals at all times.

Students are expected to behave in an orderly and responsible manner at all times; all

relevant statutes will apply.

e To ensure safety, students must wait in an orderly manner on the pavement for their bus and
must clearly put their hand out to signal the driver.

e Students on coaches and buses that travel on the motorway are responsible for wearing the
seat belt provided.

e Runshaw reserves the right to restrict or ban any student who does not comply with these
terms and conditions.

Refunds

e Only students who leave their studies are eligible for refund on their pass. Refunds are
applied on a pro-rata basis once we are in receipt of the pass.

e | ost passes cannot be refunded.

e Annual Bus Pass holders who leave after the Easter break do not qualify for a refund.
Semester 1 Bus Pass holders do not qualify for a refund after the Christmas break and
Semester 2 Bus Pass holders do not qualify after the May half term. Leyland Zone passes are
not eligible for a refund after the Christmas break.

¢ Students who decide to drive are not eligible for refund.

In the event of a college closure for 5 or more consecutive College days, a full pro-rata refund

will be issued to all bus pass holders for the closure period.

In the event of a substantial and sustained on-campus timetable change for blended learning,

a bus pass rebate equivalent to £4.40 per week will be made to eligible bus pass holders in

accordance with the following criteria:

e The learner must have purchased and paid in full for an annual (£475) or relevant semester
(£250) bus pass. Leyland zone and bursary funded bus pass holders are not eligible for the
rebate.

e The learner’s confirmed timetable for the eligible period includes a total of 1 day per
week, or less, of on-campus activities.

e FEligible periods refer to each full half term only. Rebates will not be payable for partial half term
periods.

e Rebates will be automatically paid each half term directly to students RunshawPay
accounts.

30



Connecting Services
e College accepts no responsibility for students using other services in order to
access Runshaw College Transport.

Social Distancing (if applicable)

Students are responsible for maintaining social distancing where possible and will be
required to wear a face mask while on board as per county council recommendations.
Students who attempt to board the vehicle without a face mask will be refused travel.
To reduce passenger contact, students will be required to board the bus rear to front
and should queue for the bus in a social distancing manner. Runshaw appreciates

the full cooperation of all students to manage the risk of COVID-19 and takes no
responsibility for contraction of the virus.

Data Protection and Privacy

Runshaw College values the rights and privacy of all staff, students, parents/guardians,
volunteers, contractors, suppliers, consultants and visitors who are directly affected by
its activities or sites. The college may collect or acquire information relating to students
to support their bus pass application. If you have any questions or concerns about

the College’s collection, use, or disclosure of personal information, please email the
College’s Data Protection Officer: DataProtectionOfficer@runshaw.ac.uk

Further information can be found by visiting https://www.runshaw.ac.uk/college-
policies/

Please think carefully about purchasing a pass, as you are committing for
the full duration of the pass and liable for the full cost; not all timetables
warrant a bus pass. Please note that by applying for a Travel ID Card, you
are accepting the above terms and conditions.

31

CR-4806 Bus Timetable 2024/25 / 270324



Emergency

VWhat do I do it |
forget my Bus Pass?

Use your
Emergency
Bus Pass

How to access

Login to the student portal using your smartphone
Select the “Transport’ option and then ‘Emergency Bus Pass’

Remember this pass is only to be used if you forget your College
Membership card on your journey to college. You must collect a
temporary sticker as soon as you arrive on site to show for the
journey home.

32



Bus Pass Payment

How to Pay for a College Bus Pass

You can purchase a Yearly Pass for £475
or a Semester Pass for £250*,

Payment can be made by the following methods:
e Credit or Debit Card

1 Bursary (a Bursary application form must be completed,
along with the bus pass application)

e NoW Card (we will need to take a copy for our records)

* £250 for September — January semester and £250 for
February — July semester = £500 annual cost

/ 4

RUNSHAW COLLEGE




